

No. 24-452

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS FRANTZIS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL LAW
SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM,
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

JENNY VANACKER
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR & STAFF ATTORNEY
VETERANS LEGAL CLINIC
SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO

MORGAN MACISAAC-BYKOWSKI
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR & ASSOCIATE
DIRECTOR
VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC
STETSON UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW

JUDY CLAUSEN
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR &
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY
VETERANS AND SERVICEMEMBERS
LEGAL CLINIC

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA,
LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW

November 20, 2024

YELENA DUTERTE
*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR &
DIRECTOR
VETERANS LEGAL CLINIC
SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
AT CHICAGO
300 South State Street
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 427-2737 Ext. 843
yduter2@uic.edu

334050



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Veterans Wait Years for a Hearing Because They Want to Be Heard by the Judge Actually Deciding Their Case	3
II. Board Members Make Better Credibility Determinations When They Observe Veterans and Witnesses	5
III. The Practice of “Judge-Swapping” Exacerbates the Existing “Credibility Trap” Veterans Confront at Board Hearings.....	6
IV. The AMA Was a Collaborative Effort. Any Conscious Change to The Legacy System That Negatively Affected Veterans Would Have Been Discussed	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. When The Same Judge Requirement Was Last Reviewed In 1994, The Impacts of a Change Were Explicitly Discussed.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	5
<i>Cook v Snyder</i> , 28 Vet. App. 330 (2017)	3
<i>Frantzis v. McDonough</i> , 35 Vet. App. 354 (2022)	6, 7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	2
<i>Jandreaux v. Nicholson</i> , 492 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	6
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	6
Statutes and Other Authorities	
38 U.S.C. § 7107	2, 10
38 U.S.C. § 7107(c)	1, 2, 12
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7292(a).....	2
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(d)(2) (2021)	7
Board of Veterans' Appeals Quarterly Report, AMA Average Days to Complete, 2024, https:// www.bva.va.gov/Quarterly_Reports.asp	3
<i>Examining the VA Appeals Program: Examining the State of Modernization Efforts, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Mem'l Affs. of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affs., 117 Cong. (2021)</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Examining the VA Appeals Process: Ensuring High Quality Decision-Making for Veterans' Claims on Appeal, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Mem'l Affs. of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affs., 118 Cong. (2023)</i>	<i>9</i>
Daniel L. Nagin, <i>The Credibility Trap: Notes on a VA Evidentiary Standard</i> , 45 U. MEM. L. REV. 887 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>Pending Veterans Legislation, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Affs., 103 Cong. (1994).....</i>	<i>10</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Litigant-Patient: Mental Health Consequences of Civil Litigation</i> , J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law, Vol. 27, No. 2, 1999	5
<i>VA’s Appeals Modernization Act takes effect today: New law streamlines department’s current claims and appeals process for Veterans</i> , VA News (Feb. 19, 2019, 12:55 PM), https://news.va.gov/press-room/vas-appeals-modernization-act-takes-effect-today-new-law-streamlines-departments-current-claims-and-appeals-process-for-veterans/	9
<i>Veterans Appeals Experience: Listening to the Voices of Veterans and Their Journey in the Appeals System</i> , 2016	4, 5
<i>Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affs.</i> , 115th Cong. 2 (2017)	8, 1
